

No. 21-1215

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION; VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE;
MATT WATKINS; TIM HARMSSEN; and RACHEL MALONE,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; and MARVIN G.
RICHARDSON, in his official capacity as Acting Director,
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Harriet Hageman
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

April 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION TO DEFER TO AN AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF A STATUTE WITH CRIMINAL APPLICATIONS RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS AND WARRANTS REVIEW.....	8
A. The Court’s Deference to an Agency’s Interpretation of a Criminal Statute Conflicts with Decisions from Other Appeals Courts	8
B. The Circuit Split Is a Direct Result of this Court’s Mixed Signals on <i>Chevron</i> Deference	12
C. The Decision Below Ignores Important Separation-of-Powers Principles and Is Fundamentally Unfair to Defendants	15

	Page(s)
II. GRANTING <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE DESPITE ATF'S WAIVER CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>CHEVRON</i> 'S RATIONALE.	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW MISCONSTRUES THE MACHINEGUN STATUTE AND HAS A SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS.	21
CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	
	11, 13, 14
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	
	2, 10, 13, 17, 24
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	
	9, 25
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	
	12, 13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	
	16
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021)	
	2, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	
	16
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	
	20
<i>Estate of Coward v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	
	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	
	16
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> [<i>“Guedes II”</i>], 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	
	15, 17, 20
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	
	10, 13, 17, 24, 25
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining LLP v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	
	18, 19

	Page
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	16
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	7, 18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	15
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	15
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	15
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	14

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause)	16
26 U.S.C. § 5841	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

ATF, *Bump-Stock-Type Devices*, 83 Fed. Reg.
66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) (“Final Rule”) *passim*

James Durling & E. Garrett West,
May Chevron Be Waived?,
71 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 183 (2019). 20
